
Health Care Options
Undocumented 
Immigrants

To get your medical bill paid for by Emergency Services, you 
must have ALL of these: 

Emergency Services - is a program to help immigrants pay for 
serious health care emergencies. This program is for children 0-18 
years old, adults 65 or older, adults with disabilities, and adults caring 
for children.

A medical emergency

Household salary or income before taxes at or less than the 
number on the chart:

Immigrant Status is one of these:
• Undocumented
• Legally present and can’t get BadgerCare Plus

A.

To apply:

1. Call 1-800-362-3002. Ask for the phone number and address of the 
    agency in your area where you can apply for Medicaid. 

2. Apply with the agency in person or by phone. 
Phone number ____________________   Address __________________________

House-
hold 
Size

Adult 
w/children

Child
6-18 years

Child
1-5 years

Child
Less than 1 year

Pregnant
Woman

2
3
4

1 $1,073/mo

$1,451/mo

$1,830/mo

$2,208/mo

$1,674/mo

$2,265/mo

$2,855/mo

$3,445/mo

$2,050/mo

$2,773/mo

$3,495mo

$4,218/mo

$3,284/mo

$4,442/mo

$5,600/mo

$6,757/mo

Mom+Baby

$4,442/mo

$5,600/mo

$6,757/mo

Find your household size and read across to see who will qualify:

        If you don’t qualify 
for Emergency 
Services, call the 
hospital or clinic.

Ask about options to 
lower the bill.

You do not need 
a social security 
number (SSN) to 
apply.

Your information will
not be shared with
INS (Immigration 
services) or ICE
(Immigration and 
Customs Enforcement). 

      Emergency 
Services pays for 
care after you get a 
bill. 

Always call 9-1-1 or 
go to the Emergency 
Room in an emergency.

AMBULANCE

911

Unsure if you qualify?
Call 1-800-362-3002

This project is supported by Wisconsin Health Information Organization, Ira and Ineva Reilly Baldwin Wisconsin Idea Endowment, & Wisconsin Department of Health Services.

Still not sure what you 
qualify for?

Call 2-1-1 for local help
Ask for an enrollment
assister

Example: Household size: 4
Family: 2 adults, and 2 kids
Income: $2,500 a month
Child qualifies but you don’t

You and your 
7 year-old child 
get into an accident. You go 
to the Emergency Room

 Adults with disabilities or over 65 qualify with different income amounts

Wisconsin
covering



C. Prenatal Services for Pregnant Women

Pays for baby’s birth and your health care 
while you are pregnant.

To qualify you must have ALL of the following: 

Household salary or income before taxes at or less than 
the number in the chart

You are pregnant

To apply:

1. Call 1-800-362-3002. Ask for the phone number and
address of the agency in your area where you can apply
for medicaid.

2. Apply with the agency in person or by phone.

Phone number ____________________   Address _____________________

If you already had the 
baby and don’t have 
insurance 
Emergency Services
can pay for the cost of 
the baby’s birth.

I need to 
apply for Prenatal

Services.

Mom can get 60 
more days of health
coverage from 
Emergency Services
after the baby is born.

Call 1-800-362-3002
and ask how to get
your bill covered by 
Emergency Services.

I went
back to the 

clinic.

Can 
Emergency

Services cover
the bill?

      Documented 
immigrants can also get 
health care.  

Call 1-800-318-2596
and ask how to apply or
call 2-1-1 for local help.

B. Go to a free clinic or community health center

To find a clinic near you, call 2-1-1. Free clinics help people for free. 
Community Health Centers have financial help to lower the bill.

Hi.  
I need a free 
clinic near me.

$4,442/mo
$53,304/yr

2
$5,600/mo
$67,200/yr

3
$6,757/mo
$781,084/yr

4
$7,915/mo
$94,980/yr

5
$9,073/mo

$108,876/yr

6
Household Size - count each unborn baby as 1 child

Example: Household size: 5
Family: 2 adults, 2 kids and 1 baby 
on the way.
Income: $7,693 or less a month
Mom qualifies
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