# Undocumented

### **Immigrants**





**Emergency Services -** is a program to help immigrants pay for serious health care emergencies. This program is for children 0-18 years old, adults 65 or older, adults with disabilities, and adults caring for children.

To get your medical bill paid for by Emergency Services, you must have ALL of these:

	A medical	emergency
--	-----------	-----------

Immigrant Status is one of these:

- Undocumented
- Legally present and can't get BadgerCare Plus

Household salary or income before taxes at or less than the number on the chart:

#### Find your household size and read across to see who will qualify:

House- hold Size	Adult w/children	<b>Child</b> 6-18 years	<b>Child</b> 1-5 years	Child Less than 1 year	Pregnant ` Woman
1	\$1,073/mo	\$1,674/mo	\$2,050/mo	\$3,284/mo	Mom+Baby ↓
2	\$1,451/mo	\$2,265/mo	\$2,773/mo	\$4,442/mo	\$4,442/mo
3	\$1,830/mo	\$2,855/mo	\$3,495mo	\$5,600/mo	\$5,600/mo
4	\$2,208/mo	\$3,445/mo	\$4,218/mo	\$6,757/mo	\$6,757/mo

Adults with disabilities or over 65 qualify with different income amounts

#### Example:

You and your 7 year-old child get into an accident. You go to the Emergency Room



Household size: 4

Family: 2 adults, and 2 kids **Income:** \$2,500 a month

Unsure if you qualify?

Call 1-800-362-3002

Child qualifies but you don't

### To apply:

1. Call 1-800-362-3002. Ask for the phone nu	umber and address of the
agency in your area where you can apply	for Medicaid.

		_	_		_	_	
2	annly with	the a	aency in	narcan	or by	nhone	

Phone number Address

Emergency Services pays for care after you get a



Always call 9-1-1 or go to the Emergency Room in an emergency.

You do not need a social security number (SSN) to apply.

Your information will not be shared with **INS** (Immigration services) or ICE (Immigration and Customs Enforcement).

( If you don't qualify for Emergency Services, call the hospital or clinic.

Ask about options to lower the bill.

Still not sure what you qualify for?

Call 2-1-1 for local help Ask for an enrollment assister



# B.

### Go to a free clinic or community health center

To find a clinic near you, **call 2-1-1**. Free clinics help people for free. Community Health Centers have financial help to lower the bill.



Hi.
I need a free clinic near me.

# C.

### **Prenatal Services for Pregnant Women**

Pays for baby's birth and your health care while you are pregnant.



To qualify you must have **ALL** of the following:

- You are pregnant
- Household salary or income before taxes **at or less than** the number in the chart

Household Size - count each unborn baby as 1 child					
2	3	4	5	6	
\$4,442/mo \$53,304/yr	\$5,600/mo \$67,200/yr	\$6,757/mo \$781,084/yr	\$7,915/mo \$94,980/yr	\$9,073/mo \$108,876/yr	

### Example:



Household size: 5

Family: 2 adults, 2 kids and 1 baby

on the way.

Income: \$7,693 or less a month

#### Mom qualifies

### To apply:



**1. Call 1-800-362-3002.** Ask for the phone number and address of the agency in your area where you can apply for medicaid.

Phone number \_\_\_\_\_ Address \_\_\_\_

**2.** Apply with the agency in person or by phone.

# If you already had the baby and don't have insurance

Emergency Services can pay for the cost of the baby's birth.



Mom can get 60 more days of health coverage from

Emergency Services after the baby is born.

Call 1-800-362-3002 and ask how to get your bill covered by Emergency Services.



Documented immigrants can also get health care.

Call 1-800-318-2596 and ask how to apply or call 2-1-1 for local help.